

Case No. 21-6081

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

VICKI JO LEWIS, individually and as co-personal representative of the ESTATE OF ISAAH MARK LEWIS, deceased; and TROY LEVET LEWIS, individually and as co-personal representative of the ESTATE OF ISAAH MARK LEWIS, deceased,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

POLICE OFFICER DENTON SCHERMAN,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPELLANT DENTON SCHERMAN'S REPLY BRIEF**

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Oklahoma  
The Honorable David L. Russell  
District Court No. CIV-19-489-R

January 25, 2022

Catherine L. Campbell, OBA #14689  
Kathryn D. Terry, OBA #17151  
Cody J. Cooper, OBA #31025  
PHILLIPS MURRAH, P.C.  
101 North Robinson, Suite 1300  
Corporate Tower  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
*Attorneys for Officer Denton Scherman*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ARGUMENT..... 1-23

A. This Court Has Jurisdiction Of Scherman’s Appeal..... 1-6

B. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Clearly Established Law Gave Fair Notice To Scherman That His Conduct After The First Shot Was Unconstitutional ..... 6-14

C. The District Court did not deny Qualified Immunity to Scherman for the First Shot..... 14-23

1. Appellees clearly misinterpret the district court’s judgment in arguing that the district court concluded Scherman’s first shot was an excessive use of force ..... 14-16

2. Even if the district court held that Scherman violated Lewis’s constitutional rights by firing his weapon in the first place, extant case law would show Scherman that his first shot was objectively reasonable .... 16-19

3. Appellees’ comparator cases are factually distinct..... 19-23

II. CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATONS.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Allen v. Muskogee*,  
119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 17, 19, 20

*Bond v. City of Tahlequah*,  
981 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2020) .....5

*Carr v. Castle*,  
337 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2003) .....21

*City of Tahlequah v. Bond*,  
142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)..... 4-6, 7, 8, 20

*Clark v. Colbert*,  
895 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 16-17, 18, 19

*Colston v. Barnhart*,  
130 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1997) .....8

*Dalton v. Reynolds*,  
2 F.4th 1300 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 1

*Davenport v. Causey*,  
521 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2008) .....18

*Dixon v. Richer*,  
922 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1991) .....10

*Estate of Ceballos v. Husk*,  
919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019) .....6, 7, 15, 19, 20

*Estate of Smart by Smart v. City of Wichita*,  
951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020) ..... 9-10

*Fancher v. Barrientos*,  
723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 11, 12-13

*Huff v. Reeves*,  
996 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2021) .....10

*King v. Hill*,  
615 F. App'x 472 (10th Cir. 470) (unpublished).....22

*Mullenix v. Luna*,  
577 U.S. 7 (2015).....8

*Perea v. Baca*,  
817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016) .....11

*Reavis v. Frost*,  
967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) .....9, 10

*Sallenger v. Oakes*,  
473 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Saucier v. Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001),  
*overruled on other grounds by Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....19

*Vette v. K-9 Unit Deputy Sanders*,  
989 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2021) .....1

*Weigel v. Broad*,  
544 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2008) .....10

*Zia Trust Co. ex rel. Causey v. Montoya*,  
597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 21-22

*Zuchel v. Spinharney*,  
890 F.2d 273 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 22-23
